
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.00 pm on 

 
Dydd Mercher, 15 Tachwedd 2023 

 
in the 

 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
RHAN A 
 
1.  Cyhoeddiadau'r maer   

 
2.  Cyhoeddiadau'r arweinydd   

 
3.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
4.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  (Tudalennau 3 - 10) 

 



5.  Holi'r Cyhoedd   
 
 

RHAN B 
 
6.  Prif Swyddog Tân - Cyflwyniad Blynyddol i'r Cyngor   

 
7.  Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Archwilio  

(Tudalennau 11 - 18) 
 

8.  Cynllun Gweithredu Bioamrywiaeth  (Tudalennau 19 - 118) 
 

RHAN C 
 
9.  Hysbysiad o Gynnig o dan Adran 10 o Ran 4 (Rheolau 

Gweithdrefn) Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor   
- Israel- Gaza 

 
- TATA  

 
10.  Cwestiynau gan Aelodau, gyda Rhybudd, o dan Reol 9.2 o Reolau 

Gweithdrefn y Cyngor   
 

11.  Eitemau brys   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Dydd Iau, 9 Tachwedd 2023 
 



- 1 - 

41023 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  4 October 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor C.Williams   

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor M. Crowley   

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, A.Dacey, 
H.Davies, H.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, 
S.E.Freeguard, N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, L.Jones, 
S.Jones, C.Jordan, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, K.Morris, S.Paddison, 
D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, 
P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, 
L.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

L.Beynon, S.Curran, N.Daniel, J.Hodges, 
A.Jarrett, H.Jones, K.Jones, 
A.Thomas,C.Morris, C.Plowman and P.Chivers 
 

South Wales Police: Chief Superintendent Chris Truscott, 
Superintendent Eve Davies  

 

 
 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor informed Council of the 
deaths of the mother of Cllr. Robert Wood and Mrs. Margaret Thorne, 
CBE, OBE, Freeman of the Borough of Neath Port Talbot who was 
well known for her contribution to voluntary services. 
 
Council stood for a minute’s silence 
 
 
 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda4



- 2 - 

41023 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
The Leader of Council gave an overview of the joint announcement 
made by the UK Government and Tata Steel on 15th September 
2023. The UK government have proposed an investment of £0.5bn 
with a further investment of £750m from Tata Steel which would fund 
the replacement of the existing blast furnaces with an arc furnace. 
Consultation is currently taking place between Tata Steel and trade 
unions. The Leader noted that the steel industry is fundamental to the 
local and wider economy and national security and whilst the news of 
investment in the plant is welcomed, the potential number of jobs at 
risk is of great concern. There are currently no details of the proposed 
transition but Council will be informed as more information becomes 
available.  
 
The Leader of Council gave an update on the Welsh Governments 20 
mph policy which was implemented on restricted roads across Wales 
on 17 September 2023.  The policy intent is to reduce the number 
and severity of casualties, to enable more people to use active travel, 
to reduce environmental impacts and to improve quality of life. 
Funding was made available by the Welsh Government to implement 
the policy change over two financial years. The guidelines provided 
by Welsh Government to make exceptions to the 20 mph policy are 
prescriptive, all exceptions put forward by council were vetted by 
Transport for Wales before they could be implemented. Recent 
ministerial statements suggest that local highway authorities are best 
placed to determine the application of speed limits, although any 
revisions of change as part of the policy are not yet supported by 
additional funding. The full impact of the policy change will emerge 
over the next six months, it is having widespread positive and 
negative impact across the county borough. Officers have monitored 
the changes that have been introduced and some local changes will 
be needed, local members and residents will be consulted as this is 
brought forward. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Council  
 
The minutes of 12 July 2023, were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

Tudalen4



- 3 - 

41023 

5. Public Question Time.  
 
No public questions were received 
 
 

6. Presentation to Council by South Wales Police  
 
The Mayor welcomed Chief Superintendent Chris Truscott, Divisional 
Camp Commander for the Western Division and Superintendent Eve 
Davies, who gave a remote presentation to Council on the current 
position for South Wales Police. 
 
Members praised the professionalism and expertise within the force 
over the last eighteen months and commented that technology such 
as facial recognition and I.T. applications will potentially lead to cost 
savings. 
 
Members asked for reassurance that prevention work and rapid 
response will still be carried out in relation to anti-social behaviour, 
given the current resource pressures. Chief Superintendent Truscott 
confirmed that anti-social behaviour was a high priority and despite 
fun
[...]
 
 
 

7. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Vice Chair of the Democratic Services Committee presented the 
Annual Report 2022/23, reference was made to an omission in the 
report, committee members Cllr Phil Rogers and Cllr. Wayne 
Carpenter had been omitted from the report in error. This oversight 
will be corrected. Members expressed thanks to the Democratic 
Services Team for their support. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council note and endorse the Democratic 

Services Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

8. Changes to Political Proportionality and Committee Membership  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report, outlining the 
proposed reapportionment of seats to council committees to the 
political groups. This follows the notification from Cllr. Angharad 
Aubrey that she intends to sit as a member of the Coedffranc Liberal 
and Green group.  
 
Cllr. A Aubrey gave a brief statement to council regarding her 
decision to leave the Labour Party. 
 
RESOLVED:  Council approved the proportional allocation of 

seats to the political groups as contained in 
Appendix 1: 
 
Council approve the changes to the membership of 
committees as contained in the report. 
 

• That Cllr S Thomas be removed as a member of the 
Registration and Licensing Committee. 

• That Cllr S Thomas be removed as a member of the Licensing 
and Gambling Acts Committee. 

• That Cllr A Aubrey be removed as a member of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

• That Cllr S Grimshaw be appointed as a member of the 
Governance and Audit Committee 

Tudalen7



- 6 - 

41023 

• That Cllr S Thomas be removed as a member of the 
Democratic Services Committee 

• That Cllr S Reynolds be appointed as a member of the 
Democratic Services Committee 

• Cllr S Reynolds replaces Cllr S Thomas on Democratic 
Services Committee 

• That Cllr A Aubrey be removed as a member of the Appeals 
Panel 

• That Cllr S Paddison be appointed as a member of the A
[...]

Welsh Government officials who appreciate our local challenges and 
are supportive of this approach. The revised plan will enable 
evidence based studies to be updated, as well as building on key 
issues that have arisen recently such as the decision on Freeports 
and the transition of Tata Steel. There is also uncertainty in certain 
key policy areas (e.g. TAN15 Flooding) within Welsh Government 
and it is anticipated that the policy position will be updated and 
clarified in the spring. The intention is to repeat the candidate site 
process, looking at the thresholds of evidence based burden that has 
to support any submission, to potentially encourage a larger number 
of sites to come forward. 
 
Members commented that it was pleasing that the Valleys 
communities’ impact is being re-visited and acknowledged that space 
is limited around the M4 corridor route.   
 
Members questioned whether candidate sites submitted previously 
would be penalised and potentially lost due to financial reasons, is 
there any evidence that delaying and re-opening the call will enable 
the required numbers to be reached? The Head of Planning and 
Public Protection confirmed that candidate sites already submitted 
would be rolled forward and no re-submissions would be required. 
 
RESOLVED:   The RLDP Delivery Agreement as presented in 

Appendix 2 be agreed for the basis of consultation 
and subsequent submission to Welsh Government 
for approval. 

 
Decision making on responses to any 
representations received following consultation be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Strategic Planning, Transport and Connectivity. 
Any substantive changes deemed necessary to the 

Tudalen9



- 8 - 

41023 

Delivery agreement will be reported to Council for 
approval. 
 
 

10. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No Notice of Motions were received. 
 
 

11. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen10



 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Annual Report of the Governance and Audit Committee 2022/23 
 
Matters for Information  
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Governance & Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Purpose of the Report 

To update Members on the work undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the Civic year 2022/23. 

Background 

To provide an overview of the work of the Committee for 2022/23.   
 

Financial Impacts 
 
No impact. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment   

There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact Assessment. 

Valleys Communities Impacts 

No impact. 

Workforce Impacts  

No impact. 

Legal Impacts 

No implications. 

Risk Management Impacts 

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda7



No impact 

Consultation 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 

Recommendation 

That Council note and endorse the Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
report as detailed in Appendix 1. 

Reason for Decision  

To update Members on the work of the Governance and Audit Committee for 
2022/23  

Implementation of Decision 

This report will be for immediate implantation.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1.  Chairs Annual report  
 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
J Jenkins – Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee 
E-mail j.jenkins8@npt.gov.uk   
 
 
 
  

Tudalen12

mailto:j.jenkins8@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Governance and Audit Committee – Annual Report 2022-2023 
 
Introduction 
This report summarises the work undertaken by the Governance and Audit  
Committee (the Committee) of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (the  
Council) during the 2022-2023 Civic Year.  
 
The Committee, which is a regulatory committee, provides independent 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management 
framework, internal control environment, performance assessment, 
complaints handling, and the integrity of the financial reporting and 
governance processes. It focusses on matters to do with Assurance; 
Governance; Accountability; Risk Management; and Independence. 
 
Terms of Reference for the Committee can be found at Appendix 2 of this 
report. 
 
Membership 
 
Three additional lay members (Mr A Bagley, Mr M Owen, and Mrs H Griffiths) 
were appointed in early 2022 in accordance with the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  
 
Members of the Committee were:  
Councillors A Aubrey, A Richards, M Spooner, O Davies, P Richards, P Rogers, R  
Mizen, and W Carpenter; and  
Voting Lay Members Mr A Bagley, Mr M Owen, Mrs H Griffiths, and Mrs J 
Jenkins.  
 
The Committee Chair was Mrs Joanna Jenkins and the Deputy Chair was Mr  
Andrew Bagley. 
 
Work Programme 
The Committee’s forward work programme is agreed by members on a rolling 
basis, although this Committee’s work is often driven by statutory 
requirements or by the dynamic necessities of particular circumstances as they 
arise.  
 

Tudalen13



The Committee met four times during the year. The meetings, held via 
Microsoft Teams / Hybrid in the Council Chamber, were recorded for 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s Internet Site. 
 
In addition to meetings, the Committee received additional training in July 
2022. The training, delivered by Welsh Local Government Association officer Jo 
Hendy, was extremely well received.  
 
Specific Duties and Tasks Undertaken by the Committee 
The Committee was provided with an update by Audit Wales on the Council’s 
arrangements for responding to the requirements of the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. The legislation had brought significant change 
in terms of the governance and performance requirements. The update 
reported good progress in responding to those obligations particularly given 
that Covid-19 remained a Public He
[...]
d that Audit Wales intended to issue an unqualified audit 
report on the accounts which it had received at the end of May 2022.  
 
Following the completion of the external audit by Audit Wales, officers 
provided the Committee with a report about the Statement of Accounts 2021-
2022. The report highlighted the changes that had been made to the accounts 
since they were presented to Committee in September 2022. In light of that 
report, the Committee approved the final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts; the 
Letter of Representation; and the Annual Governance Statement. The Chair of 
the Committee signed the Letter of Representation and the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
The Committee received a six-month Treasury Management Monitoring 
report. The report set out treasury management action and information.  
The Committee was provided with an updated Register of Regulators Reports 
and Recommendations. The document was presented to the Committee in 
order to provide assurance that there were arrangements in place to consider 
recommendations that were pertinent to the Council, that were contained 
within any national reports or local reports that were published by regulators 
including Audit Wales, Care Inspectorate Wales, and Estyn. Particular reference 
was made to five of the 13 published national reports as they contained 
recommendations for Local Authorities:  

 Direct Payments for Adult Social Care;  

 Equality Impact Assessments: More than a Tick Box Exercise;  

 National Fraud Initiative 2020-2021;  

 Time for Change - Poverty in Wales; and  

Tudalen15



  A Missed Opportunity - Social Enterprises. 

A subsequent update report was also provided. 
 
The Committee received a copy of the Council’s Self-Assessment for 
2021/2022.  The completion of the annual Self-Assessment, which was made in 
accordance with the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, is a 
corporate, organisational assessment rather than an assessment of individual 
services. The report considered the extent to which the Council exercised its 
functions effectively; used its resources economically, efficiently and 
effectively; and ensued effective governance – in other words “how well is it 
doing? how does it know? and what and how can it do better?” 
 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Summary for 2022, which was 
delivered by Audit Wales. 
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was presented to the Committee. The 
report, which was noted by the Committee, sought to provide assurances that 
the Council was complying with its risk management policy. 
 
The Chief Digital Officer presented the Committee with the Neath Port Talbot 
Cyber Security Strategy. The report made reference to the Audit Wales report 
‘Learning from Cyber-Attacks’ and confirmed that all key findings and lessons 
learned from the Audit Wales report had been incorporated into the Council’s 
action plan.  
  

Tudalen16



Appendix 2 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee has been required to discharge, with 
delegated authority, the following functions since March 2021: 
 

review and scrutinise the authority’s financial affairs, including approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts; 

make reports and recommendations in relation to the authority’s financial 
affairs; 

review and assess the risk management, internal control and corporate 
governance arrangements of the authority; 

make reports and recommendations to the authority on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those arrangements; 

oversee the authority’s internal and external audit arrangements, including 
internal and external audit work plans, receive, review and make reports on 
audit work and performance; 

review the financial statements prepared by the authority;  

review and assess the authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively and 
make reports and recommendations in relation to the authority’s ability to 
handle complaints effectively. 

Tudalen17



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

   
        
  

  
   

             
  

 
               

             
    
  
    
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL

COUNCIL
15th November 2023

Report of the Director of Environment and Regeneration
Nicola Pearce

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: All

Environment (Wales) Act 2016 – Consideration of the Biodiversity Duty Plan
(2020-2023) Implementation Report and the updated Biodiversity Duty Plan
(2023-2026) along with the publication procedures to be implemented. 

Purpose of the Report

To consider the Biodiversity Duty Plan (2020-2023) Implementation Report and the 
updated Biodiversity Duty Plan (2023-2026) along with the publication procedures
to be implemented.

This Report was considered by Cabinet on 8th November 2023 where it was
commended to Council for approval.

Executive Summary

The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 introduced a duty (the S6 Duty) on public 
authorities to maintain and enhance biodiversity, thereby promoting the resilience 
of ecosystems, in the exercise of its functions.

The S6 Duty requires formal demonstration of compliance. The Council is therefore 
required by the Act to prepare, publish and keep under review a plan setting out 
how it intends to comply with the duty.

The last iteration of the Council’s Biodiversity Duty Plan (BDP) was published in 
December 2020. This report presents the Implementation Report for this Plan and 
sets out a number of recommendations to be incorporated into a revised version of 
the Plan. These include updating or removing actions to reflect the current position 
and adding new actions to achieve against updated or new legislation, policies and 
plans.

 
 

Tudalen19

Eitem yr Agenda8



 
 

 
 

 
           

   
 

               
           

 
 

 
          

    
 

    
 

 
 

          
     

 
  

 
   

   

 
 

 
  

    
  

  

This report therefore seeks consideration of the BDP (2020-2023) Implementation 
Report, and endorsement of the third iteration of the BDP (2023-2026) along with
the publication procedures to be implemented.

Background

The  Environment  (Wales)  Act  2016  introduced  a  duty  (the  S6 Duty) on  public 
authorities to maintain and enhance biodiversity, thereby promoting the resilience 
of ecosystems, in the exercise of its functions. The Council is required by the Act to 
prepare and publish a plan setting out how it intends to comply with the Duty.

Following  the  publication  of  the  Plan,  the  Act  further  requires  that  all  public 
authorities must publish a report on what they have done to comply with the S6 Duty. 
In order to comply with the Duty, Councils should embed the consideration  of 
biodiversity  and  ecosystems  into  their  early  thinking  and  business  planning, 
including any policies, plans, programmes and projects, as well as their day to day 
activities.

The Biodiversity Duty Plan outlines the natural heritage that exists within Neath Port 
Talbot, why it  is so  special,  how  it  is  threatened and  what  activities are  already 
underway to protect them. It also sets out the mechanisms for delivery, along with
detailed actions to be achieved and milestones for reporting.

Implementation of the Biodiversity Duty Plan

The ‘Implementation Report’ associated with the existing BDP sets out what has been 
achieved over the period of the BDP (2020-2023), what needs to be improved, and 
what  revisions  and improvements are necessary  to  the  published  BDP,  including 
recommendations of how to move each of the actions forward.

The key  outcomes  and  recommendations  set  out in  the  BDP  (2020-2023) have 
informed the preparation of the updated BDP (2023-2026). There are a number of 
recommended  minor  changes  to the  actions, which  includes  the  removal  of two 
actions (as they are no longer applicable) and the addition of some new actions in 
order to achieve agai
[...]
nder the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 

SINC: Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

SPG: Supplementary Planning Guidance 

SSSI: Special Site of Scientific Interest 

SAB: SuDS Approval Body 

SuDS: Sustainable Drainage System 

WG: Welsh Government 

WLGA: Welsh Local Government Association 

Tudalen91



2 
 

1. Introduction 
1.1. NPTC is committed to protecting our natural environment for future generations, which is reflected through 

our Corporate Plan and other strategies.  

 

1.2. Under Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 “the Act”, Neath Port Talbot Council (NPTC), has a 

statutory duty to maintain and enhance biodiversity in the exercise of its functions.  As part of that duty we 

are required to prepare and publish a plan on how we intend to comply with this; the biodiversity and 

resilience of ecosystems duty. 

 

 

Figure 1. NPTC Offices at The Quays, with the neighbouring NPT Bee Friendly site 

 

1.3. The last Biodiversity Duty Plan for Neath Port Talbot (NPT) was published in December 2020. In this there 

were targeted actions that would be undertaken by the Council to meet the requirements of the Act. 

Subsequently, a report on progress against the plan was produced in 2023, for the period from April 2020 to 

the end of March 2023. This report, titled the Implementation Report, is available to view on the Council’s 

website 

 

1.4. The Implementation Report highlights the positive work undertaken by NPTC for biodiversity, demonstrating 

good progress against delivery of the biodiversity and resilience of ecosystems duty. The report also 

identified changes that should be made to the actions in development of the new, and updated Biodiversity 

Duty Plan 2023-2026 (BDP 2023-2026). This new Plan, covering the period April 2023 to March 2026, sets 

out the means by which the Council will deliver against its statutory duty for biodiversity, and consequently 

support global action in reversing the decline in biodivers

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

151123 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  15 November 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor Chris Williams   

  
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, M.Crowley, A.Dacey, H.Davies, 
H.Davies, O.S.Davies, R.Davies, 
S.E.Freeguard, N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.Grimshaw, J.Hale, S.Harris, J.Henton, 
S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, C.James, N.Jenkins, 
J.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, 
D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, 
A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
P.Rogers, D.Thomas, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

L.Beynon, N.Blackmore, P.Chivers, S.Curran, 
N.Daniel, T.Davies, C.Griffiths, A.Jarrett, 
H.Jones, K.Jones, S.McCluskie, C.Morris, 
N.Jones, A.O'Donnell, N.Pearce, C.Plowman, 
T.Rees, A.Thomas and A.Thomas 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Rhys George 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
It was with sadness that the Mayor announced the recent death of 
former Councillor Clive Owen, who represented the Taibach Ward. 
 
Council also observed with deep sadness the recent death of their 
friend and colleague Councillor Marcia Spooner, who represented the 
Rhos ward. 



- 2 - 

151123 

Members paid tribute to Councillor Spooner and extended their 
deepest sympathies to her family. 
 
Council observed a minute’s silence.  
 
Council was reminded about the upcoming Market Place event which 
was to be held on 27th November and members’ were encouraged to 
attend.  
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
There were none.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Cllr R Mizen as he has sons who work for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr R Jones as he has a brother who works for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr J Hurley as he has sons who work for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr M Crowley as he is a member of the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority.  
 
Cllr D Keogh as he has a first cousin who works for TATA Steel 
 
Cllr S Freeguard as she is a member of the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority and her husband works for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr C Jordan as he is a member of the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority.  
 
Cllr D Thomas as he is a member of the Mid and West Wales Fire 
Authority.  
 
Cllr N Jenkins as she has a stepson who works for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr S Knoyle as his wife works for TATA Steel.  
 
Cllr S Rahaman as he has a nephew who works for TATA Steel. 
 
Cllr A Dacey as he has a stepson who works for TATA Steel. 
 



- 3 - 

151123 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting/s of Council  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

5. Public Question Time.  
 
There were none.  
 

6. Chief Fire Officer- Annual Presentation to Council  
 
The Mayor welcomed Chief Fire Officer Roger Thomas, the s151 
Officer Sarah Mansbridge and the Chair of the Mid and West Wales 
Fire Authority Cllr Gwynfor Thomas who gave their annual 
presentation to Council on the current position of the Fire Authority. 
 
Members praised the work, professionalism and expertise of the Fire 
Service. 
 
Members highlighted that the Fire Service Levy does not appear as a 
separate line on a Council Tax bill, in contrast to the South Wales 
Police precept.  
 
Council were reminded of the ongoing Audit Wales review into 
Governance of the Fire Authority, and members were encouraged to 
participate with their views. 
 
Council were pleased to note that the carcinogenic hazard for Fire 
Fighters is now officially recognised. 
 
Members were given an assurance that the Fire Authority Committee 
has done everything in its power to consider all savings strategies in 
an attempt to keep the increase to the levy as low as possible and to 
minimise the impact on residents and communities. This included the 
challenge and scrutiny of each budget line and the move to a longer 
term Community Risk Management Plan with the aim of ensuring 
maximum robustness.   
 
Members asked for further detail about the work that is carried out 
with families and communities after fire events. It was explained that 
the incident is managed and then ‘hot strikes’ are conducted in 
communities and families including Home Fire Safety Checks, advice, 
fitting of smoke detectors and removal of dangerous equipment. 
Trauma support is also offered as part of a collaborative effort and 



- 4 - 

151123 

safeguarding and signposting vulnerable people to a range of 
services.  
 
Members heard more about the communication system ‘Airwaves’ 
which operates across all Category 1 responders, but which is 
reaching the end of its usable lifespan. It had been flat line grant 
funded, but the grant has been removed at a cost of -£600,000 and 
now is incorporated into the base budget.  A UK led replacement 
project process is underway but costs unknown at this stage. 
Concern was expressed about the aging technology with no proven 
replacement as yet. 
 
Council heard that the estimate of purchasing an electric Fire Engine 
could be almost double that of a standard vehicle which is prohibitive 
and also that the technology required for running the Fire vehicles is 
not yet fully developed. Assurance that whole grey fleet are all 
electric following a significant investment and WG funding.  
 
Council were assured that the Fire Authority will contribute to the 
Council Tax consultation as key stakeholders, as an Authority and as 
a Service.  
 
Members were saddened to hear about the attacks to officers across 
the emergency services, which is an area of concern but is thankfully 
rare in the Fire Service. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Fire Authority for their attendance, their 
presentation and their detailed responses to members’ questions.  
 

7. Annual Report of the Governance and Audit Committee 22/23  
 
The Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee, Ms Joanna 
Jenkins presented Council with the Governance and Audit Committee 
Annual Report. 
 
Members noted in particular the increase of Lay Members to the 
Committee, and that the Chair is required to be a Lay Member. They 
also noted the changes introduced by the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act to governance and performance requirements 
and how the Committee has responded to its new roles and 
responsibilities and how it exercises its functions.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  That members note the Governance and Audit 

Committee Annual Report 2022-2023. 



- 5 - 

151123 

8. Biodiversity Action Plan  
 
Council received the Biodiversity Duty Plan 2023-2026 as contained 
within the circulated report. 
 
Members noted the duty to public authorities to promote and enhance 
biodiversity in the exercise of its functions, and aims to ensure that 
the consideration of biodiversity becomes an integral part of decisions 
and actions that the Council takes.  
 
Members noted that the Council has 14 different species of bats and 
considered that more work could be explored on how to engage and 
communicate with communities. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That members endorse and approve the 

Biodiversity Duty Plan 2023-2026. 
 

9. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
Two Notices of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of 
Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution were received.  
 
Notice of Motion Israel – Gaza. Proposed by Cllr S Hunt and 
seconded by Cllr S Rahaman was approved, with two abstentions 
from Members.  
 
The loss of life we are seeing in our news feeds about the situation in 
Israel and Gaza is harrowing. We condemn the terrorism of Hamas 
and mourn the loss of life in civilian populations across the region. 
We send our deepest condolences to every family who’ve lost loved 
ones. We urge leaders in Israel and Palestine and across the world to 
bring about a ceasefire and to work together to bring about lasting 
peace. 
 
Notice of Motion Tata Steel. Proposed by: Cllr S Hunt seconded by 
Cllr S Freeguard was approved:  
 
Neath Port Talbot Council is concerned at the prospect of Tata Steel 
implementing a transition plan that would lead to the immediate loss 
of thousands of well-paid and secure jobs in our local economy and 
more widely. We recognise the need for the steel industry to 
decarbonise and welcome the news that Tata Steel UK plans to 
invest in new facilities that will secure steel making in this area into 



- 6 - 

151123 

the future. We believe it is important that these plans secure the 
existing order book whilst also positioning the company to exploit 
emerging markets. We call on Tata Steel UK to work with their 
recognised trade unions and wider partners to mitigate the impact of 
the planned changes on their workforce, supply chain and the 
communities of Port Talbot. We also call on the Tata Steel/Port 
Talbot Transition Board to make a clear commitment to the short, 
medium and long term regeneration of Port Talbot, securing new and 
high value jobs that will sustain our economy and communities into 
the future and deliver a just transition.  
 

10. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
None received.  
 

11. Urgent Items  
 
None received.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


